
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021   

Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

14 November 2023 
 

Committee Audit and Governance Committee 

Date Wednesday, 22 November 2023 

Time of Meeting 2:00 pm 

Venue Tewkesbury Borough Council Offices, 
Severn Room 

 

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED 
TO ATTEND 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
 When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by 

the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to 
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further 
instructions (during office hours staff should proceed to their usual 
assembly point; outside of office hours proceed to the visitors’ car park). 
Please do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so.  
 
In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.   

 

   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   
   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 24 January 2023 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 
February 2023, as set out in Minute No. CL.72, Members are invited to 
declare any interest they may have in the business set out on the 
Agenda to which the approved Code applies. 

 

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk


 Item Page(s) 

 

 2 

   
4.  MINUTES 1 - 8 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023.  
   
5.  AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 9 - 15 
   
 To consider the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme.    
   
6.  EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S PROGRESS REPORT - VERBAL UPDATE  
   
 To consider the external auditor’s report on progress against planned 

outputs.   
 

   
7.  COUNTER FRAUD AND ENFORCEMENT UNIT UPDATE 16 - 23 
   
 To consider the update from the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit.   
   
8.  CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 24 - 42 
   
 To consider the risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register and 

assurance that the risks are being effectively managed.    
 

   
9.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN MONITORING REPORT 43 - 53 
   
 To consider the Internal Audit work undertaken and the assurance given 

on the adequacy of internal controls operating in the systems audited.   
 

   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 2024 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: H J Bowman, S R Dove (Vice-Chair), D W Gray, E J MacTiernan, P D McLain,                            
J P Mills, P E Smith, R J G Smith and M R Stewart (Chair) 

  

 
Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include recording of 
persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the Democratic 
Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chairman will take reasonable 
steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will 
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.  



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held at the Council 

Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 27 September 2023 
commencing at 2:00 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Vice Chair in the Chair Councillor S R Dove 

 
and Councillors: 

 
H J Bowman, E J MacTiernan, P D McLain, J P Mills, P E Smith and R J G Smith 

 

A&G.17 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

17.1 In the absence of the Chair, the Vice-Chair took the Chair and the evacuation 
procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present. 

A&G.18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

18.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D W Gray and M R Stewart 
(Chair).  There were no substitutes for the meeting.   

A&G.19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

19.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Code of Conduct 
which was adopted by the Council on 24 January 2023 and took effect on 1 
February 2023. 

19.2  No declarations were made on this occasion.  

A&G.20 MINUTES  

20.1  The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

A&G.21 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

21.1  Attention was drawn to the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme, 
circulated at Pages No. 10-16, which Members were asked to consider.  

21.2 It was noted that, aside from a typographical error at Page No. 16 of the report 
where the Committee date should read September 2024 rather than 27 September 
2023, the Work Programme remained unchanged from the last meeting and, 
accordingly, it was 

RESOLVED That the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 
be NOTED. 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



AUD.27.09.23 

A&G.22 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S FINDINGS  

22.1 Attention was drawn to the external auditor’s audit findings for 2022/23, attached at 
Pages No. 17-50.  Members were asked to consider the report. 

22.2 The representative from Grant Thornton advised that the report summarised the 
findings from the audit of the Council’s financial statements and provided an update 
in relation to the work on the value for money assessment which Grant Thornton 
undertook for the Council. In terms of the accounts, at the time the report had been 
issued, it had been identified that ongoing work was requi
[...]
forced how lucky Tewkesbury Borough Council was in terms of its Officers who 
were very good at their jobs.  Another Member asked whether the previous auditors 
at that authority had identified issues and the representative from Grant Thornton 
indicated that the reports had suggested that issues had been flagged, albeit not to 
the extent uncovered by Grant Thornton. A number of statutory and financial officers 
had been brought in to oversee the authority and the change in term of a new team 
and new external auditors had shone a light on a lot of things. 

22.4 A Member noted that Page No. 44 of the report stated that, with regard to the 
2021/22 audit findings report, errors had been identified during the audit process 
requiring significant adjustments to accounts disclosures which were the result of 
double-counting of balances and unclear documentary trails within the Council’s 
working papers.  She noted that this recommendation had been closed and she 
asked why it had not come up in previous years.  The representative from Grant 
Thornton clarified this was a specific issue for the year 2021/22 which had been 
thoroughly followed-up this year and there was no recurrence of what had 
happened in the previous year. 

22.5 It was 

RESOLVED That the external auditor’s audit findings be NOTED. 

 

2



AUD.27.09.23 

A&G.23 LETTER OF REPRESENTATION 2022/23  

23.1  Attention was drawn to the report of the Executive Director: Resources, circulated at 
Pages No. 51-56 which attached, at Appendix A, the Letter of Representation 
2022/23 which Members were asked to approve. 

23.2  The Executive Director: Resources advised that, each year, on completion of the 
audit of the Council’s financial statements, the Chief Finance Officer was required to 
submit a Letter of Representation to the Council’s external auditor.  The letter 
formally confirmed the accuracy and completeness of the accounts and set out 
assurances to Grant Thornton regarding those accounts.  The
[...]
nce they would be picked up.  In 
response, the Director: Corporate Resources indicated that he would be happy to 
relook at the style of the document for next year to see what improvements could 
be made.  In terms of the Significant Governance Issues, he explained that some, 
such as compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Financial Code, would be built into the Audit and 
Governance Committee Work Programme whereas others had a different 
monitoring framework, for instance, the revised Equality and Diversity Policy, 
would go to the Executive Committee for approval; however, all of the Significant 
Governance Issues would be overseen by some element of the Council.  He 
advised that an additional column would be added to the table at Page No. 167 
going forward to show the progress which had been made.  The Chair asked for 
the responsible body e.g. Committee or Working Group etc. to be added to the 
responsible officer column within the document going forward. 

25.4 It was proposed, seconded and 

RESOLVED That the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 be 
APPROVED, subject to the inclusion of the responsible body, 
e.g. Committee or Working Group etc. in the responsible officer 
column in respect of the Significant Governance Issues set out 
at Page No. 167 of the report. 

A&G.26 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

26.1  The report of the Head of Service: Audit and Governance, circulated at Pages No. 
171-189, asked Members to consider the risks contained within the corporate risk 
register and assurance that the risks were being effectively managed. 

26.2  The Director: Corporate Resources advised that the corporate risk register was 
brought to every Audit and Governance Committee meeting and was a tool to 
demonstrate the corporate risks being considered and managed.  It did not contain 
every risk faced by the authority but the key ones which the Committee needed to 
be assured were being managed and the main updates since
[...]
tant than others and was advised that some had a more strategic 
element, for example, risks around Section 114 Notices or cyber, and that was 
something which could potentially be drawn out in consideration of the format of 
the corporate risk register. 

26.6. It was 

RESOLVED That the risks and mitigating controls within the corporate risk 
register be NOTED. 

A&G.27 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN MONITORING REPORT  

27.1  The report of the Chief Audit Executive (Director: Corporate Resources), circulated 
at Pages No. 190-207, provided an overview of the internal audit work completed 
during the period.  Members were asked to consider the work undertaken and the 
assurance given on the adequacy of the internal controls operating in the systems 
audited. 

27.2  The Head of Service: Audit and Governance advised that, since the last report to 
Committee, audits had been carried out in relation to the garden waste service, 
focusing on the renewal process; Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs); and the High 
Street Heritage Action Zone, with particular focus on the shop front funding 
element of the grant scheme.  In terms of corporate improvement work, an audit 
had been undertaken in relation to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 2024/25.  There 
was at least a reasonable level of control in all cases and no significant areas of 
concern; a handful of recommendations had been made to further improve 
systems.  Appendix 2 to the report detailed the outstanding audit recommendations 
which had been followed-up two of which had been partially implemented and one 
had been mitigated.  Feasible timescales had been agreed with management for 
implementation of the remainder of these recommendations and, where these 
dates were not met, they would be brought back to the Committee where there 
would be an opportunity for Members to call in the relevant Officers. 

27.3 In response to a query regarding the role of internal audit, the Head of Service: 
Audit and Governance explained that i
[...]
 Resources advised that the original plan 
was to spend a significant proportion of the money on public realm enhancements.  
A Member pointed out there was an exhibition at the Town Hall the following day 
which would provide more information.  

27.5 It was 

RESOLVED That the internal audit monitoring report be NOTED. 

A&G.28 INTERNAL AUDIT SIX MONTH PLAN 2023/24  

28.1  Attention was drawn to the report of the Chief Audit Executive (Director: Corporate 
Resources), circulated at Pages No. 208-214, which set out the Internal Audit Six 
Month Plan 2023/24 (October 2023 – March 2024).  Members were asked to 
approve the six month plan as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report. 

28.2  The Director: Corporate Resources explained that it was a requirement of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) to develop a risk-based plan.  The setting 
of a six month plan enabled a flexible approach to be taken to audit planning 
recognising the changing environment in which the Council operated.  The 
proposed plan for October 2023 to March 2024 was set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report and included work on the corporate risk register to ensure that risks were 
being managed effectively; corporate governance frameworks; the new heating 
system; the High Street Heritage Action Zone; Council Tax Reduction Scheme; and 
the Growth Hub.  As set out at Page No. 214 of the report, there would also be 
audits of Building Control, which was a shared service with Cheltenham Borough 
Council, and recycling credits.  A number of days had also been allocated in the 
plan for corporate improvement work, consultancy and advice and follow-up 
reviews. 

28.3 A Member questioned whether planning appeals were audited internally and the 
Director: Corporate Resources advised that, as discussed earlier in the meeting, it 
would scored within the corporate risk register and discussions were taking place at 
the Chief Officers Group about the best way to take this matter forward.  The 
Ex
[...]
d out approximately £32,000,000 in business grants 
between April 2020 and March 2022. 

2.4 All local authorities participate in the Cabinet Office’s National Fraud Initiative, which is a 
data matching exercise to help prevent and detect fraud nationwide.  The use of data by 
the Cabinet Office in a data matching exercise is carried out with statutory authority 
under Part 6 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014.  It does not require the 
consent of the individuals concerned under Data Protection Legislation.  The team are 
processing the following: 

• The team reviewed 480 matches regarding single person discount anomalies 
relating to the 2021/22 data sets.  51 actions have been sent to the Revenues 
Team; results are pending. 

• In relation to the 2022/23 data sets, the team have received 671 matches and 
have commenced the review. 

2.5 The review of the Housing Waiting List has been completed.  This included verification of 
applications within Emergency Band (58 applications), Gold Band (110 applications) and 
Silver Band (594 applications).  This has resulted in 244 recommendations being referred 
to the Housing Team, results are pending.  Each cancelled housing application 
represents a property which can be reallocated to another eligible family.  The National 
Fraud Initiative applies a figure of £4,283 for each application removed, to represent the 
value of future losses prevented as a result of removing an applicant.  This represents a 
saving on the cost of temporary accommodation.  In addition, the result of the band re-
prioritisation is that those families who are correctly banded have a greater chance of 
being housed and housed more speedily.   

2.6 In addition to the work carried out under the annual work plan attached at Appendix 1, as 
a dedicated investigatory support service, the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit 
undertakes a wide range of enforcement and investigation work according to the 
requirements of each Council.  This includes criminal investigation and prosecution 
support for enforcement teams, investigations into staff/Member fraud and corruption, or 
tenancy and housing fraud investigation work.   

2.7 During Quarters 1 and 2, the team received 30 referrals from across the Council and 
closed 18.  This excludes referrals relating to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 

2.8 Work undertaken with Enforcement Officers resulted in two successful prosecutions: 

• A company pleaded guilty to a licensing offence, in that they were operating a 
vehicle without a licence and received a £1,000 Fine.  Costs of £1,851 were also 
awarded. 

• A second company was found guilty in absence for licensing offences, in that they 
were operating a vehicle and a driver without a licence.  They were Fined £1,500 
and ordered to pay £2,491 in costs.  

18



2.9 The Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit has been tasked with undertaking the 
investigation of alleged fraud and abuse in relation to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(Council Tax Support) and is the single point of contact for Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) Housing Benefit investigations.  

2.10 Between 1 April 2023 and 30 September 2023, the team received 9 referrals and closed 
13 cases.  The team processed 13 enquiries for the Department for Work and Pensions. 

• 1 Civil Penalty and 1 Criminal Penalty have been applied totalling £170.   

• An individual was prosecuted jointly with the DWP after pleading guilty to a 
number of offences relating to DWP Benefits and Council Tax Support payments.  
The defendant received a 9 month custodial sentence suspended for 2 years. 

• Increased Council Tax revenue of £11,856 has been raised.  

2.11 The team undertook an investigation relating to disciplinary matters.  A member of staff 
was dismissed due to gross misconduct. 

3.0 CONSULTATION  

3.1 Any policies drafted or revised by the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit have been 
reviewed by One Legal and issued to the relevant Sen
[...]
term there is confidence 

that a balanced budget will continue to be delivered.  

Ref 9 – Carbon neutrality   The approval of a motion to support a boroughwide 

and ecological emergency, followed by the approval 

of additional resources to tackle the emergency has 

shown the Council’s leadership and determination to 

do what it can to tackle climate change. In addition, 

the replacement heating project and the decision to 

acquire a new vehicle fleet powered by electricity or 

hydrated vegetable oil will greatly reduce the 

Council’s own emissions. An updated action plan 

was agreed by Executive Committee in September. 

As a result of these actions, the current risk score 

has been slightly downgraded, although the 

challenge to deliver all ambitions remains significant. 

Ref 11 – Migration of people  The asylum seeker hotel in the borough is due to 
close on 11 December. There is a risk that, due to 
the length of time that some asylum seekers have 
been in the accommodation, they will fall into the 
category that the government class as legacy cases 
that the Prime Minister has committed to them 
receiving decision by 31 December.  This may result 
in large numbers of refugees (50+) with the ability to 
claim housing rights. 

Ref 14 – Defra consultation  This risk can be closed as the government has 
confirmed that it will not impose significant changes 
to the way that waste collection authorities collect 
their recycling. 

 

4.0 CONSULTATION  

4.1 None 

5.0 ASSOCIATED RISKS 

5.1 If the Council does not have in place a corporate risk register then it cannot demonstrate 
that corporate risks are formally considered, scored and managed. 

 

 

26



6.0 MONITORING 

6.1 The risk register is presented at Leadership Team on a regular basis and further 
reviewed by the Corporate Governance Group. 

7.0 RELEVANT COUNCIL PLAN PRIORITIES/COUNCIL POLICIES/STRATEGIES 

7.1 A number of the risks relate directly to priorities within the Council Plan and
[...]
tional duties. We are satisfied 
however that inspections have been undertaken within the resources available and that the 
frequency is still sufficient for the council to confirm that the property is being maintained to an 
agreed and acceptable level. A financial reserve is in place to support the maintenance of the 
properties, however to date no significant issues have arose as result of these inspections. 
 
Leases are required to be registered with the Land Registry if they are granted for a period of 
more than 7 years and is the case for both sub-leases and head-leases.  It is the responsibility 
of the tenant to register the lease. Given that the council’s property portfolio are all subject to 
long leases, documentation was reviewed during the audit which verified that in all cases, there 
is evidence that the lease has been registered with the Land Registry. 
 

None required. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

47



Contracts Register- corporate improvement.  
 

Summary 
 

 
Corporate improvement work is ongoing in relation to reviewing and updating the council’s contracts register. A software called ‘Intend’ is used to procure, record 
and publish contracts with a value over £10,000. Internal Audit are assisting with ensuring that the information published on the council’s website in respect of 
contracts is accurate and up to date.  
 
This work has highlighted that further work is required in order to fully meet the requirements of the Transparency Code 2015. As well as publishing contracts that 
exceed £10,000, the Code places a requirement on the council to publish contracts with a value between £5,000 and £10,000. However, due to the limits within the 
council’s procurement rules, obtaining three quotes is sufficient to enter into a contract at this value. As a result, these do not need to be processed through the 
Intend system and therefore are not currently published. To address this issue, a process has been identified to record this information moving forwa

Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held at the Council 

Offices, Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 22 November 2023 
commencing at 2:00 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor M R Stewart 

 
and Councillors: 

 
H J Bowman, D W Gray and R J G Smith 

 

A&G.29 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

29.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present. 

A&G.30 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

30.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S R Dove, E J MacTiernan,              
P D McLain, J P Mills and P E Smith.  There were no substitutes for the meeting.  

A&G.31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

31.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Code of Conduct 
which was adopted by the Council on 24 January 2023 and took effect on 1 
February 2023.  

31.2 There were no declarations made on this occasion. 

A&G.32 MINUTES  

32.1  The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

A&G.33 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

33.1  Attention was drawn to the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme, 
circulated at Pages No. 9-15, which Members were asked to consider.  

33.2 The Director: Corporate Resources indicated that, given the length of the Agenda in 
March, he felt it may be beneficial to hold a Special meeting of the Committee in 
January in order to split some of that work.  Officers would look to see if this could 
be accommodated and Members would be updated in due course. 

33.3 It was 

RESOLVED That the Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme be 
NOTED. 

 



AUD.22.11.23 

A&G.34 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S PROGRESS REPORT - VERBAL UPDATE  

34.1 The representative from Grant Thornton advised that since the signing of the audit 
opinion in mid-October, the government account submission had been completed 
so there was now only one outstanding piece of work around the auditor’s annual 
reports for 2021/22 and 2022/23 which were planned to be written for management 
by the end of the year with the intention of bringing them to the Committee in the 
New Year.  Once completed, that would conclude the 2021/22 and 2022/23 audit 
years and would be Grant Thornton’s last output for the Council.  Grant Thornton 
would engage with Bishop Fleming, the Council’s new external auditor, as and when 
they got in touch. 

34.2  It was 

RESOLVED That the external auditor’s update be NOTED. 

A&G.35 COUNTER FRAUD AND ENFORCEMENT UNIT UPDATE  

35.1  The report of the Head of Service: Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit, circulated 
at Pages No. 16-23, provided an update on the work of the Counter Fraud and 
Enforcement Unit.  Members were asked to consider the report. 

35.2 The Head of Service: Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit drew attention to Page 
No. 17, Paragraph 2.1 of the report and advised there would be communications 
going out to residents regarding online shopping and how to avoid scams in the 
run up to Christmas.  As set out at Page No. 18, Paragraph 2.4 of the report, the 
National Fraud Initiative data matching exercise had been completed for this year 
and residents had been contacted regarding their individual circumstances where 
anomalies had been identified.  The review of the housing waiting list had also 
been completed to ensure homes were going to the right people.  Paragraphs 2.8-
2.10 of the report related to work carried out with Enforcement Officers which 
included two licensing prosecutions.  The Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit 
was also tasked with undertaking the investigation of alleged fraud and abuse in 
relation to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 

35.3 With regard to the review of the housing waiting list, a Member asked how people 
got onto the list and the reasons they may not be entitled to be.  The Head of 
Service: Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit gave the example of someone who 
applied saying they had seven children and their home was overcrowded but when 
checks were carried out it was found they only had one child.  She stressed there 
were sometimes genuine errors rather than fraud.  The Counter Fraud and 
Enforcement Team ensured those who were in emergency, gold and silver bands 
were in the correct category and any anomalies identified were passed to the 
Housing Team to check.  In response to a query as to why the figures at Page No. 
18, Paragraph 2.5 of the report did not add up, the Head of Service: Counter Fraud 
and Enforcement Unit explained that, in addition to the emergency, gold and silver 
bands, there was also a bronze band which the Counter Fraud and Enforcement 
Unit did not investigate.  The Member noted that 762 applications had been 
reviewed with 244 being referred to the Housing Team and raised concern this was 
approximately one third of all cases so he asked whether Officers were satisfied 
that systems were in place to reduce that level of incorrect applications.  The Head 
of Service: Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit advised that this was similar 
across all Councils within the Unit and could be because applicants did not provide 
verification information up front – they would be placed on the list but it was not 
picked up until the Unit carried out its review which was done every two years.  It 
could also be due to housekeeping as well as income errors etc.  The Member 
pointed out that the National Fraud Initiative applied a figure of £4,283 for each 
application removed and whilst it may be that the majority were changing 



AUD.22.11.23 

categories rather than being removed, if half were removed that amounted to 
approximately £500,000; although he felt it was a worthwhile exercise, it did imply 
there was a considerable amount of poor housekeeping or not enough checks in 
the system.  The Head of Service: Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit provided 
assurance that a final review and check should be carried out on applicants by the 
Council involved at the point of them being housed; this would vary across each 
Council in terms of the approach but the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit 
focused on keeping risks down and carried out the same check for everyone to 
ensure a consistent approach.  The Director: Corporate Services indicated that a 
specific report in relation to this could be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee.  Another Member felt it would also be useful to know the number of 
people who removed themselves voluntarily because of a change in 
circumstances, or put their name on the list and forgot about it. 

35.4 A Member noted that the Council’s Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) and Investigatory Powers Act 2016 (IPA) policies were due for review in 
2023 and she asked whether this should have been done by now.  In response, 
the Head of Service: Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit confirmed these policies 
had been reviewed and the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) 
had carried out an inspection of all six district authorities which had included a 
review of those policies.  She provided assurance this had been completed, albeit 
the Appendix to the report needed to be amended, and a full update on RIPA and 
IPA would be included in the annual report considered by the Committee in July. 

35.4 It was 

RESOLVED          1. That the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit report be 
NOTED. 

2. That a detailed report on the review of housing waiting list 
applications be brought to a future meeting of the Committee 
to address concerns regarding the amount of cases 
potentially being removed or recategorised. 

A&G.36 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

36.1  The report of the Head of Service: Audit and Governance, circulated at Pages No. 
24-42, asked Members to consider the risks contained within the corporate risk 
register and assurance that the risks were being effectively managed. 

36.2 The Director: Corporate Services advised that a column on direction of travel had 
been included within the corporate risk register, attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report, and dates had been included against actions so Members knew when they 
were due to be delivered and risk owners were accountable.  It was to be borne in 
mind that some of the risks were out of the Council’s control, particularly those in 
relation to the government and national financial picture, with some dates ongoing 
or unknown.  Since the last meeting, the score in relation to Ref. 1 Financial 
sustainability had been slightly reduced as there was confidence that a balanced 
budget could be delivered for the next couple of years, albeit there remained 
significant financial challenges in the medium to long term.  In terms of Ref. 11 – 
Migration of people, this risk had increased slightly as the asylum seeker hotel in the 
borough was due to close on 11 December 2023 which could mean an increase in 
the number of people approaching Tewkesbury Borough Council to be housed, 
although it was likely to be a bigger issue for Cheltenham Borough and Gloucester 
City Councils which were just across the border and more urban in nature.  It was 
proposed to remove risk Ref. 14 – Defra consultation as the government had 
confirmed it would not impose significant changes to the way local authorities 
collected their waste. 



AUD.22.11.23 

 

36.3  In response to a query regarding the rescoring of the risk around Ref. 1 - Financial 
sustainability, the Executive Director: Resources confirmed that Officers had 
relooked at the risk and, based on all the facts, it was felt that a score of 25 did not 
reflect the short-medium term position and that a score of 20 was more realistic at 
this point in time.  The Director: Corporate Resources indicated that those 
authorities who had got into the most financial difficulty had tended to lack good 
governance arrangements, or had made bad investments, which were not issues at 
Tewkesbury Borough Council as exemplified by the audit work taking place.  In 
terms of Ref. 11 – Migration of people, a Member asked whether engagement had 
taken place with those affected by the closure of the hotel to attempt to find a 
solution rather than them presenting to the Council and the Director: Communities 
confirmed that significant engagement was taking place and a taskforce was being 
set-up with the first job being to establish the real number of people affected – there 
had been suggestions it could be as many as 200 - and what they wanted to do, for 
example, those with refugee status would have the ability to work.  With regard to 
Ref. 14 – Defra consultation, a Member was under the impression the Prime 
Minister had made a statement about collection of food waste and asked if that had 
any implications for Tewkesbury Borough Council.  In response, the Director: 
Communities confirmed that the authority already collected food waste so was not 
impacted by that statement. 

36.4  It was 

RESOLVED That the risks and mitigating controls within the corporate risk 
register be NOTED. 

A&G.37 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN MONITORING REPORT  

37.1  The report of the Head of Service: Audit and Governance, circulated at Pages No. 
43-53, provided an overview of the internal audit work completed during the period.  
Members were asked to consider the work undertaken and the assurance given on 
the adequacy of the internal controls operating in the systems audited. 

37.2  The Head of Service: Audit and Governance advised that an audit of the Council’s 
commercial property portfolio, which generated a return of £3.4m, had been found 
to have generally good governance arrangements, key controls in place and was 
working as expected.  The audit had given assurance that the lease terms were 
being adhered to and processes were in place for effective monitoring with all staff 
clear on their responsibilities.  The properties were inspected on an annual basis, 
although no inspections had taken place during the pandemic which was considered 
to be reasonable given assurances these had now been reinstated.  In terms of 
economic and financial considerations, the audit had confirmed that income was 
being received and recorded in a timely manner and there were no 
recommendations arising from the audit.  In terms of corporate improvement work, 
this was ongoing in terms of reviewing and updating the Council’s contracts register.  
There was a requirement under the Transparency Code 2015 to publish contracts 
with a value of more than £5,000 so a review had been undertaken to ensure what 
was being published was accurate and up-to-date.  Members were advised that 
audits in relation to budgetary controls, Section 106, the Council’s new heating 
system and the Council Tax Reduction Scheme were in progress and the results 
would be reported to a future meeting of the Committee.  Appendix 2 to the report 
outlined the follow-up audits which had been undertaken since the Committee last 
met and one recommendation remained partially implemented in relation to 
emergency planning arrangements.  It was acknowledged that the recommendation 
contained a number of action points and the majority had been completed but the 
emergency co-ordination room set-up procedure was yet to be documented. 



AUD.22.11.23 

37.3  With regard to the commercial property portfolio audit, a Member felt this 
demonstrated that the Council had adopted a sensible approach to diversifying its 
finance stream and had applied its knowledge from being a public body to good 
commercial effect.  It was subsequently 

RESOLVED That the internal audit monitoring report be NOTED. 

 The meeting closed at 2:30 pm 

 
 


